STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON CF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BCARD

STATE CENTER COVMUNI TY COLLEGE
DI STRI CT,

-' -Charging Party, Case No. S CO 362
V. PERB Deci si on No. 1146

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
- ASSOCI ATI ON and its STATE CENTER

March 13, 1996

CHAPTER 379,
| Resp'bndent .
Appearances; Law Firmof Zanpi and Associates by Danielle M

Goeppner, Attorney, for State Center Community College District;
California School Enployees Association by Madalyn J. Frazzini,
Attorney, for California School Enpl oyees Association and its
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DECI SI ON

JOHNSON, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl dyrrent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's di sm ssal
of an unfair practice charge filed by the State Center Comunity
College District (District). The District's unfair practice
. charge alleged that the conduct of the California School
Enpl oyees Association and its State Center Chapter 379 with
regard to a requeét for information caused the District to
viol ate section 3543.5(c) of the Educational Enploynent ‘Rel ations
Act (EERA), ' and theréby constituted a violation of EERA section
3543.6(a), (b) and (c). The Board agent found that the District

had not stated a prinma facie case of a violation of EERA

IEERA is codified at Governnment Code section 3540 et seq.



On March 6, 1996, the District filed a request with
the Board to "withdraw[] with prejudice its unfair practice
charge and associ at ed appeal s against California School Enployees
Association and its State Center Chapter Nunmber 379." Having |
consi dered the request, the Board concurs that it is in the best
interests of the parties and is consistent with the purposes of
the EERA to grant the request.

ORDER

It is héreby ORDERED that the unfair practice charge and

- appeal in Case No. S 00362 are W THDRAWN W TH PREJUDI CE.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Garcia joined in this Decision.



